

No. 22-451

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 26 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Principal Deputy
Solicitor General

GRANT A. NEWMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia

[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 4

Argument 4

I. *Chevron* Causes Real Damage..... 4

 A. *Chevron* Makes Rulemaking Boundless And
 Unaccountable 5

 B. *Chevron* Makes Rulemaking Too Damaging 11

II. Experience Shows That The Sky Will Not Fall
 Without *Chevron* 24

Conclusion 31

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aqua Prod., Inc. v. Matal</i> , 872 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	23
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Gorsuch</i> , 742 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	28
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	23
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	11, 13, 24, 29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 4, 8
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	1

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	16
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	3, 6, 7, 12
<i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	11
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	23
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	4, 11, 24
<i>Egan v. Del. River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	19
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....	2
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	17, 30
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	16
<i>Gulf Fishermens Assoc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	15, 30
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	22
<i>In re Compl. of Rovas Against SBC Mich.</i> , 754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008)	26
<i>King v. Miss. Mil. Dep’t</i> , 245 So. 3d 404 (Miss. 2018).....	26
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1, 8
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	8
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	10
<i>Murray v. Utah Lab. Comm’n</i> , 308 P.3d 461 (Utah 2013).....	26

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	9
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	30
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	12
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. United States</i> , 781 F.2d 334 (3d Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	8
<i>Permann v. S.D. Dep’t of Lab., Unemployment Ins. Div.</i> , 411 N.W.2d 113 (S.D. 1987).....	25
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....	3
<i>Pub. Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999)	25
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023).....	13
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	20

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</i> 191 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Stark v. Wickard,</i> 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	8
<i>TWISM Enters., LLC v. State Bd. of Registration for Pro. Eng’rs & Surveyors,</i> No. 21-1440, 2022 WL 17981386 (Ohio Dec. 29, 2022)	26
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	23
<i>United States v. Lee Yen Tai,</i> 185 U.S. 213 (1902)	23, 28
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	22
<i>Valent v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,</i> 205 L. Ed. 2d 417 (6th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery,</i> 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	3
<i>Voices for Int’l Bus. & Educ., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 905 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2018)	29

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Waterkeeper All. v. EPA</i> , 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	22
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	23
 Constitutional Provisions	
FLA. CONST. art. V, § 21.....	25
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	12
 Statutes	
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 12-910(F).....	25
TENN. CODE § 4-5-326.....	25
WIS. STAT. § 227.10(2g).....	25
 Other Authorities	
Aaron Saiger, <i>Chevron and Deference in State Administrative Law</i> , 83 FORDHAM L. REV. 555 (2014).....	25

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Abbe R. Gluck, <i>What 30 Years of Chevron Teach Us about the Rest of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 83 FORDHAM L. REV. 607, 612 (2014).....	4
Ben Raker, <i>Decentralization and Deference: How Different Conceptions of Federalism Matter for Deference and Why That Matters for Renewable Energy</i> , 47 ENV'T. L. REP. NEWS & ANALYSIS 10,963 (2017)	21
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers As A Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001)	22, 23
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016)	3, 9, 11
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Keynote Address: Two Challenges for the Judge As Umpire: Statutory Ambiguity and Constitutional Exceptions</i> , 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1907 (2017)	8
Brian V. Payne, <i>Wading Through the Murky Waters of Chevron and Agency Jurisdiction</i> , 53 WASHBURN L.J. 583 (2014)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>On Overruling Chevron</i> (Nov. 2020).....	26
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron As Law</i> , 107 GEO. L.J. 1613 (2019)	30
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 405 (1989)	9, 12
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Law and Administration After Chevron</i> , 90 COLUM. L. REV. 2071 (1990).....	11
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Inside Agency Preemption</i> , 110 MICH. L. REV. 521 (2012)	19
Chris Bennett, <i>Chevron deference: Strangling farmers one regulation at a time?</i> , FENCE POST (Oct. 24, 2017).....	14, 15, 17
CLYDE WAYNE CREWS, JR., TEN THOUSAND COMMANDMENTS: AN ANNUAL SNAPSHOT OF THE FEDERAL REGULATORY STATE, 2022 ED., COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE 92-93 (2022)	5, 6, 14
Cynthia R. Farina, <i>Statutory Interpretation and the Balance of Power in the Administrative State</i> , 89 COLUM. L. REV. 452 (1989)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
D. Chambers, C.A. Collins, A. Krause, <i>How Do Federal Regulations Affect Consumer Prices? Analysis of the Regressive Effects of Regulation</i> , 180 PUB. CHOICE 57, 59 (2019)	14
Damien J. Marshall, <i>The Application of Chevron Deference in Regulatory Preemption Cases</i> , 87 GEO. L.J. 263 (1998)	18
Dan Bosch, <i>The Biden WOTUS: Breadth and Uncertainty</i> , AMERICAN ACTION FORUM: INSIGHT (Nov. 19, 2021)	15
Daniel Ortner, <i>The End of Deference: The States Have Rejected Deference</i> , YALE J. ON REG.: NOTICE & COMMENT (Mar. 24, 2020)	27
E. Donald Elliott, <i>Chevron Matters: How the Chevron Doctrine Redefined the Roles of Congress, Courts and Agencies in Environmental Law</i> , 16 VILL. ENV'T. L.J. 1 (2005)	2
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 HARV. L. REV. 2245 (2001)	6
Ernest A. Young, <i>Executive Preemption</i> , 102 NW. U. L. REV. 869 (2008)	23

XII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>A Paradox Without A Principle: A Comment on the Burger Court’s Jurisprudence in Separation of Powers Cases</i> , 60 S. CAL. L. REV. 1083 (1987).....	7
Executive Order No. 12866, <i>Regulatory Planning and Review</i> , 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993)	5
Gary Lawson, <i>The Ghosts of Chevron Present and Future</i> , 103 BOSTON UNIV. L. REV. (forthcoming 2023)	3
James L. Huffman, <i>The Impact of Regulation on Small and Emerging Businesses</i> , 4 J. SMALL & EMERGING BUS. L. 307 (2000).....	18
Jason Bailey, <i>Clean Water Act, Section 404 Applicants: May the Odds Be Ever in Your Favor</i> , 3 AM. U. BUS. L. REV. 457 (2014).....	16
Jeffrey S. Sutton & John L. Rockenbach, <i>Respect and Deference in American Administrative Law</i> , 102 B.U. L. REV. 1937 (2022)	27
Jon D. Michaels, <i>An Enduring, Evolving Separation of Powers</i> , 115 COLUM. L. REV. 515 (2015).....	7

XIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jonathan Masur, <i>Judicial Deference and the Credibility of Agency Commitments</i> , 60 VAND. L. REV. 1021 (2007)	15
Jonathan Turley, <i>Recess Appointments in the Age of Regulation</i> , 93 B.U. L. REV. 1523 (2013)	6, 7
Kate Sheppard, <i>EPA Chief Says She’s Not Worried About Supreme Court Mercury Ruling</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (July 7, 2015).....	16
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 MICH. L. REV. 1 (2017)	10
Kent Barnett, <i>Improving Agencies’ Preemption Expertise with Chevmore Codification</i> , 83 FORDHAM L. REV. 587 (2014).....	19
Linda Jellum, <i>Chevron’s Demise: A Survey of Chevron from Infancy to Senescence</i> , 59 ADMIN. L. REV. 725 (2007)	29
Luke Phillips, <i>Chevron in the States? Not So Much</i> , 89 MISS. L.J. 313 (2020).....	26, 27

XIV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Michael Pappas, <i>No Two-Stepping in the Laboratories: State Deference Standards and Their Implications for Improving the Chevron Doctrine</i> , 39 MCGEORGE L. REV. 977 (2008)	26
Nathan Alexander Sales & Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Rest Is Silence: Chevron Deference, Agency Jurisdiction, and Statutory Silences</i> , 2009 U. ILL. L. REV. 1497 (2009)	12
Nina A. Mendelson, <i>A Presumption Against Agency Preemption</i> , 102 NW. U. L. REV. 695 (2008)	19, 20
Paul R. Noe, <i>Smarter Regulation for the American Manufacturing Economy</i> , in IND. UNIV. SCH. OF POL'Y AND ENV'T. AFFS., WHAT THE NEXT PRESIDENT SHOULD DO ABOUT U.S. MANUFACTURING: AN AGENDA FOR THE FIRST 100 DAYS 29 (2016).....	14
PETER J. WALLISON, JUDICIAL FORTITUDE: THE LAST CHANCE TO REIN IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE STATE (1st ed. 2018).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2016)	8
Randall S. Guttery, et al., <i>Federal Wetlands Regulation: Restrictions on the Nationwide Permit Program and the Implications for Residential Property Owners</i> , 37 AM. BUS. L.J. 299 (2000)	14
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Chevron and Its Aftermath: Judicial Review of Agency Interpretations of Statutory Provisions</i> , 41 VAND. L. REV. 301 (1988)	10
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Is Chevron Deference Still Alive?</i> , REGUL. REV. (July 14, 2022)	29
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>The Combination of Chevron and Political Polarity Has Awful Effects</i> , 70 DUKE L.J. ONLINE 91 (2021)	11, 15
Robert A. Mikos, <i>Can the States Keep Secrets from the Federal Government?</i> , 161 U. PA. L. REV. 103 (2012)	20
Robert W. Hahn, <i>Achieving Real Regulatory Reform</i> , 1997 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 143 (1997)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Scott A. Keller, <i>How Courts Can Protect State Autonomy from Federal Administrative Encroachment</i> , 82 S. CAL. L. REV. 45 (2008).....	18, 22
Sierra B. Weaver, <i>Local Management of Natural Resources: Should Local Governments Be Able to Keep Oil Out?</i> , 26 HARV. ENV'T. L. REV. 231 (2002).....	21
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 ADMIN. L. REV. 363 (1986)	10
Stephen M. Johnson, <i>The Brand X Effect: Declining Chevron Deference for EPA and Increased Success for Environmental Groups in the 21st Century</i> , 69 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 65 (2018)	10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51	13
THOMAS SOWELL, A CONFLICT OF VISIONS: IDEOLOGICAL ORIGINS OF POLITICAL STRUGGLES (2007)	12, 13
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 GEO. L.J. 833 (2001)	1

XVII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Story of Chevron: The Making of an Accidental Landmark</i> , 66 ADMIN. L. REV. 253 (2014)	1, 9
Todd E. Pettys, <i>Competing for the People’s Affection: Federalism’s Forgotten Marketplace</i> , 56 VAND. L. REV. 329 (2003)	22
U.S. CHAMBER OF COM. FOUND., THE REGULATORY IMPACT ON SMALL BUSINESS: COMPLEX. CUMBERSOME. COSTLY. (Mar. 2017).....	17, 18
W. MARK CRAIN & NICOLE V. CRAIN, THE COST OF FEDERAL REGULATION TO THE U.S. ECONOMY, MANUFACTURING, AND SMALL BUSINESS (2014).....	17
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Lauren E. Baer, <i>The Continuum of Deference: Supreme Court Treatment of Agency Statutory Interpretations from Chevron to Hamdan</i> , 96 GEO. L.J. 1083 (2008)	29
